












AMENDMENT TO COLISEUM LEASE

This AMENDMENT TO COLISEUM LEASE is executed this I'!-Adayof

fJ¡"i\/!J-Y , 2008 by and between the CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER, also known

as the SIXTH DISTRICT AGRICULTURL ASSOCIATION, an institution of the State of

California (hereinafter "Lessor") and the LOS ANGELES MEMORIAL COLISEUM

COMMISSION, a publie joint powers entity (hereinafter "Lessee").

Recitals

Lessor 311d Lessee are paries to that certain Colisenr Lease dated Januar 3,

1956, as aiended. Pursuant to Aricle 8 of the Coliseum Lease, the Lessee on September 3,

2003 elected to extend the term ofthe Coliseum Lease for an additional period of 49 years,

extending from Januar 1, 2006 through Deeember 31, 2054. Subsequent to sueh eleetion,

Lessor and Lessee have engaged in negotiations concerning rent, as provided in Article 8, and

have now agreed upon such rent for the extended term of the Coliseum Lease.

NOW, THEREFORE, Lessor and Lessee agree as follows:

1. ARTICLE 5, RENT shall be amended to read, in its entirety:

ARTICLE 5

RENT

Lessor and Lessee agree that the rent for the leased premises to be paid by

Lessee to Lessor for the extended term of the Coliseum Lease (Januar 1,2006 through

December 31,2054) shall be as follows:

-1-



A. For the year 2006, Lessee shall pay to Lessor $50,000.00,

which Lessor acknowledges has been paid in fulL.

B. For the year 2007, Lessee shall pay to Lessor $468,750.00.

Lessor acknowledges receipt of advance payment on such amount from Lessee in the aiount of

$50,000.00, and Lessor and Lessee agree that the balance of$418,750.00 shall be due and

payable within thirt (30) days from the date of execution of this Amendment.

C. For years 2008 through 2054, Lessee shall pay to Lessor a

yearly rental amount which consists of Base Rent plus Naiing Rights Equivalent. Lessee shall

pay to Lessor a base rental amount of $625,000.00 per year (Base Rent). In addition to Base

Rent, Lessor acknowledges that the Lessee will endeavor to identify and contract with a single

Naiing Rights Sponsor, on customary commercial terms, for purposes of "branding" the

Coliseum and increasing Coliseum revenues for the public's benefit, and Lessee agrees to pay to

Lessor an aiount equal to 3.125 % of all revenues received by the Lessee per year, if any, from

the Naming Rights Sponsor (Naiing Rights Equivalent).

D. Commeneing in year 2016, and each year thereafter, the

yearly Base Rent aiount shall be adjusted in accordance with the published percentage increase,

if any, in the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics Consnrers Price Index - All

Urban Consumers (Los Angeles - Riverside - Orange County, California) ("Cpr"), provided,

however that the total amount of Base Rent plus the Naming Rights Equivalent shall be at least

$812,500.00 per year. Such CPI adjustments shall be made based on the published percentage

change in the CPI between December of the preceding year and December of the next

immediately preceding year. The Base Rent, as adjusted for CPI, shall constitute the Base Rent

-2-



Amount for that calendar year. If the cpr is discontinued.or revised during the term, such other

governent index of computation with which it is replaced shall be used in order to obtain

substantially the saie result as would be obtained if the CPI had not been continued or revised.

E. Rent shall be paid annually as follows: at least one-half

(1/2) ofthe annual rent shall be paid on or before June 30 of the lease year and the balance shall

be paid on or before December 31 of the lease year for which it is payable.

F. Payment of the yearly rental amount shall be deemed to

include and satisfy all of Lessee's responsibilities and obligations to pay its pro-rata share of the

costs oftheSixth District Agricultural Association's "Common Area Services" (for example,

services provided by the Office of Park Manager; landscaping, maintenance and janitorial

services for the Exposition Park grounds; office of park security and safety services), and Lessee

shall not be charged or otherwise responsible for any costs associated with Common Area

Services during the term of this agreement.

G. Lessor.and Lessee recognize and agree that the fair value of

the rights granted by this Lease will likely be subject to change during the lease term based on

then-cunent prevailing market and economic conditions. Lessor and Lessee agree that the yearly

rental amount shall be subject to periodic recalculation and adjustment (either increase or

decrease) to reflect the fair value ofthe rights granted under this Lease, based on then-culTent

prevailing market and economic concltions. At the request of either party, the parties shall

promptly enter into good faith negotiations to determine thc then-current fair value of this Lease.

In recalculating the yearly rental amount, the parties shall

consider relevant fiscal matters (including, but not limited to) rental, naiing rights or other

-3-



income the Coliseum Commission receives from its subtenants, licensees, affiliates and other

users ofthe Coliseum; revenue Lessee receives from providing goods or services in connection

with the Coliseum; any proposed significant change in the use of a structure of improvement

located on the premises; the parties' capital expenditures; the parties' repair and maintenance

costs; the paiiies' administrative costs; and the parties' operating expenses. The parties agrec to

cooperate in the negotiations by (including, but not limited to) providing financial records and

documents that will assist in determining the current fair rental value.

The recalculated rental rate shall constitute the yearly rental

amount for the following calendar years until otherwise recalculated.

H. F or the purpose of securing the payment of the rent

hereinabove provided, Lessee does hereby assign, transfer and set over to Lessor all of the

receipts and revenues of the said Colisenr or stadium and leased premises to the extent, and only

to the extent, necessary to pay to Lessor the rent as and at the time hereinabove provided, with

the exception, however, that said receipts and revenues shall first be applied to satisfy payment of

the ordinary and direct expenses, other than rent, incurred in the operation and maintenance of

the Coliseum or stadium. Lessee further undeiialces and agrees that during the term ofthe Lease,

it will not pledge, assign, transfer or set over unto any other entity any right, title or interest in or

to said revenues which will or in any way defeat or impair the right of Lessor to reccive or of

Lessee to make payment of said rent from such revenues.

-4-



2. Except as expressly changed or modified by this Amendment, all other

terms and conditions of the Coliseum Lease shall remain in full force and effect.

IN \\fITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee havc caused this AMENDMENT

TO COLISEUM LEASE to be executed by their duly authorized officers as ofthe day and year

first above written.

LOS ANGELES MEMORIAL

:~:~~=lPresiden

CALIFORNrA SCIENCE CENTER

(Also known as the SrXTH DISTRrCT
AGRICUL TURAL ASSOCIATION)

By
í). _ __-l ~~ cJ-¡-
';Q."ff ,- .' v':c,-V.-i)'"L/

(1)':1,'- President

APPROVED AS TO FORM: APPROVED:

By c~
STATE AND CONSUMER
SERVICES AGENCY

~Q
APPROVED:

DEPARTMENT OF GENERALS~ d.
BY~~- C-, ~

Director

-5-



OFFICERS
DON KNABE
PRESIDENT

STATE OF CALIFORNJ
WfLLIAMJ. CHADWICK
A LARRY C1ilMAN

ROBERT H. /iícNELl, JR.

FRANKIN F. ULF
ALTERNATE

')
BERNARD C. PARKS

VICE PRESIDENT

MARGARE U. FAR
CHIEF ADMINrsRATIVE OFFICER

SITE OF 1932 AN 1984
OLYMPICSA1HLE11CS COMI'ETTON
OPENING & CLOSING CEREMONIES

COUNTY OF LOS ANGE:
YVONN BRA TItw AlTE BURl

DON KNABE
ZEV Y AROSLA VSKY

lvUCHAEL n ANTONOVICH
ALTERNATE

PATRCK T. LYNCH
GENERAL MANAGER

fl,!

SITE OF 1984 OLYMPICS
BOXING COMPErrON

CITY OF LOS ANGELES
BERNARD C. PARKS

h-ITKEROOS

USA SPECHTLOS ANGELES MEMORIAL COLISEUM COMMISSION
COLlSËÖM, 3911 S. FIGUEROA ST. . (213) 765-6711 SPORTS ARENA, 3939 S. FIGUEROA ST. . (213) 748-6136 CHRl.J1:~~Li;~íOND
FAX: (213) 748-5828 LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90037 FA): (213) 746-9346 ALTERNATES

September 3,2003

California Science Center, a.k.a.
Sixth District Agrcultural Association
700 State Drive
Los Angeles, California 90007

Attenti on: William J. Chadwick
Chairnian, Board of Directors

Re: Election to Extend Term ofthe Colisemn Lease

dated January 3, 1956, as amended

Dear Members ofthe Board,

At its meeting of September 3, 2003, the Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission
took action electing to extend the term of the Coliseum Lease dated January 3, 1956, as amended
("Agreement") for an additional period offorty-nine (49) years.

Accordingly, this is to provide written notice ofthat election pursuant to Aricle 8 ofthe
Agreement, and that the term of the Agreement is thereby extended for an additional period of 49
years extending from January 1, 2006 through December 31, 2054.

This extension of the term of the lease also serves to extend the term of the Amended and
Restated Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission Management Agreement for an identical
tenn as the extended term ófthe lease.

The Commission believes that great progress has been made in recent years, through the
cooperative efforts ofthe California Science Center, Afucan-American Museum, County
Museum ofNatnral History, City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, community groups
and other entities involved in Exposition Park, to lay essential groundwork which will enable the
Park and all of its facilities to continue and significantly enhance the provision of educational,
recreationaL, cultural, commercial and other related opportunities for the local, regional, national
and international cornunities of Los Angeles.

HOA.196756 i Exposition Park Playground/or the Mind and Body



California Science Center, a.k.a.
Sixth District Agrcultural Association
September 3, 2003
Page 2

In this connection, the Commission desires very much to expeditiously continue and
conclude the ongoing negotiations concerning rent, as well as other changes to both this
Agreement and the Sports Arena ground lease which will enable us together to assure that these
important and historic facilities continue to serve the needs of these greater Los Angeles
communities for the 21st century.

Very truly yours,

ORIAL COLISEUM COMMISSION

c: City of Los Angeles
County of Los Angeles

HOA. i 96756. i



"
i!
¡¡

i ¡¡
H

2 !!

3 ¡;

4 "
"

5 ¡¡

611

7 11

8 ¡:
"
"

9 ;;

rf10 i'
il

11 Ü
I;
Ii

12 :1
i!

13 ¡¡
ii
II

14 I!
H

15 i¡
H

161!

17 :!
H

~: II
20 11

21 Ii
Ii
:i

:: ii
¡i

24 11

I:

25 ii
I:

Ii26 Ii
Ii27 Ii
II

28 ¡¡

¡:

29 Ii

30 ¡i

i~ I;
H

~.

II
:i

H

li

,i' ' ..
NOV i 195

~dI 'J£. '2- £)

. C!=# ;i 3 (, '7f

." ,;~. ~:;'~-~,' :¥~~-~:~;~¡~':

."~
'i'. I

i
!

t.?.;;~;;~O:~:~'~!;;);~¡2:'~~.:~f~:;t\,;,.:,;Ç~i~~~~:~r ~;l~~i;_~~f¡;""',n ,,'~ ,',. . "" ,.; ," ,".!, .., -'". \ 'C., .,.'ho'.' .., ... ','1,' ..,., ._'~"""':ii 'If ~:~t;~%~~li!t~~.",,,:,.,.,,, ".". ,,¡'.'g:J:,,,m¡.,,,1

¿~;jX4,~:::;:~;,):;;;::i~:'!!,~:.:';f:~ :¿~~!¡~~::~~~.:'::¿~:~A~r~:~¡~t;~' ;:;!'~i):.;~~:~~~~L~:?,,~t'i~~~~¡I!;$r~~i;;;N~:.:~~l;?~ r,:éi~'tt~~~ij~ .

COLISEUM LEASE

THIS LEASE, which is hereby designated Coi~seum

Lease of 1955, executed in qUintuplicate, this 3rd day

0:' , 19sl by and between the SIXTHJ~nui:ry

DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION, an institution of the

State of California, hereinafter sometimes referrec to

as "District" or Lessor" , and the LOS ANGELES MEMOR.IAL

COLISEUM COMMISSION, an entity, hereinafter sometimes

referred to as "Commission" or "Lessee") organized and

e~isting pursuant to the provisions of Title l, Division

7, Chapter 5 of the California Government Code, relating

to joint exercise of powers, subdivision 5 of Section 2

of the Charter of the City of Los Angeles, and Division

1, Chapter 3) Article 2 of the Agricul tural Code of the

State of Californ:èa.

!illli~§.§.§.!~

WHEREAS, Lessor is the owner and holder of fee

ti tle to that real propert~ hereinafter sometimes referred

to as "the premises", situated in the City of Los

Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California,

and more fully described in Exhibit "A", hereto attached

and by this reference made a part hereof, and

l¡JHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease and let the

premises to Lessee and Lessee desires to acquire the

leasehold estate hereinafter created, al~ upon, and

subject to the terms and conditions hereinafter pro-

'. :eded;

1.



~

/-v

II

i II

: ~

7: :,1, premises t:e::::e:~e:o:::::: ::::s:~11::::o:::e~:: :::i~eon,including the stadi~ or Coliseum and incidental and
!J

8;~ accessory buildings, structures and appurtenances) unto

if9 Ii Lessee for the term of fifty (50) years, commencing the

10 ¡¡

l! 1st day of January) 1956, for the purposes and upon the
11 jl terms and conditions hereinafter set out.
1211

13 Ii

14 !i.
Ii
I:

'15 11 used only for ccmpetith.e sports; athletics; games;

H.16 jl pageants; plays; celebrations; patriotic or religious
17 "

ä gatherings; public r2creationsj motion picture production
~ 8 g
.. f!

:~ ~

:: ~
H

24 !I

:: II

27 Ii
ìl

28 Ii

H29-.1:.-
Ii

30 i!
¡¡

;;1 !i

II
ii
H
n

H

~

..

.,
,

~~i.~1, __.1
'"

NOW, THEREFORE, IT is AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

ARTICLE 1

TERM OF LEASE

ARTICLE 2

._---'-.. USE OF PREMISES

The premj ses and said improvements shall be

or display; 'public gatherings; festivals; exhibits;

industrial. trade, horticultural or agricultural shows;

conventions; and exhibitions and productions of a local,

regional, national or international character; and for

purposes related or incidental to any or all of the fore-

going, primarily to the end that the ci tizens and public

generally may enjoy and receive the greatest beneri t

possible from said Coliseum or stadium and that the City;

the County and the District may more efrecti\ely demon-

strate and exploit their climatic) geographic, recrea-

tìonal, cultural and commercial resources and advantages.

Lessee may lease l license, re~t, use or permit

the use of tho said Coliseum or stadium, or any part

thereof, for any of the purposes described above.

2.



.
lj ,'.

,
Said City, County and District shall each have

the right upon the application to Lessee to use said

Coliseum or stadium, or any part thereof. for any purpose

for which it may lawfully use the same on any date not

otherwise reserved, upon such terms and conditions as may

be agreed upon with the Lessee.

Lessee shall not make any leasE, license, con..

tract or agreement to rent or use or permit the use of

said Colise~n or stadium to any person Or entity for any

period which will extend beyond the expiration of the

term of this lease.

Lessee may grant concession privileges for the

vending and sale of liquids and edH)les, programs, cush...

ions and similar articles. or for the renting of any said

articles, provided that no such concession shall be mad~

or given to extend over a period of more than three (3)

years or beyond the expiration of the term of this lease,

and providect further, that no concession privilege J lease

or license shall permit the vending or sale or dispensing

of malt, vinous or spirituous alcoholic liquors upon the

saiã premises.

ARTICLE 3

¡\jAINTENANCBS OF PRE!llIS.C:S

Lesses shall l(eep and maintain the leased

premises and the Coliseum or stadium and equipment in

good orãer and repair at all times at the cost and

expense of Lessee.

Lessee shall provide all water, power, heat,

light, sewage and utilities at its own expense.

Lessee shall pay all taxes, assessments or

other charges, if any J lawfully levied or assessed upon

3.



.; , ,
",+ I'

I:

¡¡
¡i

II

¡¡
;'

1 :l

It
I'

2
.1

1/
3

i:

4
11

5

6

7

8

9
ii

10 !i

¡¡

11
~

12 if..
'II.

H
13

¡¡

!!
14 I:

I:
!1

15
¡I

16 ¡i

17

II18
H

19
II

20

21
II

22
¡¡

II23

24
11

25 !!

26
i!

Ii

27 ¡¡

28

II29
¡¡

30 ri

31
/1
¡i

li

Ü
:1

¡¡

!

~. ,
or in respect of the premises) or any part thereof,

improvements thereon, or revenues therefrom.

ARTICLE 4

INSURANCE

Lessee shall carry such insurance and in such

amounts as Lessee shall deem necessary or desirable to

keep the structures, improvements and equipment of said

Coliseum insured against loss or damage by fire or earth-

quake and shaii pay the premiums therefor.

Lessee shall keep and maintain at all times

insurance for the benefit and protection of Lessor and

Lessee against claims for death or personal injury of

persons injureè in or about the leased premises in an

amount not less than Five Hundred Thousand Dollars

($500,000.00) as to the death or injury of one person,

and in an aggregate amount for the death of or injury to

more ti1an one person of not less that THO lVìillion Dollars

($2,000,000.00) .

Lessee shall carry such insurance and in such

amounts as Lessee shall deem necessary or desirable for

the benefit and protection of Lessor and Lessee for the

loss or destruction of or damage to property of others

upon or in connection with the leased premises.

ARTICLE 5

RENT

Lessor hereby reserves and Lessee hereby agrees

to pay to Lessor at Los Angeles, California, rent for

the leased premises as hereinafter provided.

Lessee shall pay rent to L2ssor at the rate

of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) per year.

The rent hereinabove provided shall be paid

4.



. g

!:

i
~2

Ii

:3

4

5

II
6

7

Ii

8

9 ¡i

10 ~

11 ¡!
.1i.

12 H

i¡

13 II

Ü

14 ¡¡
íi

Ii
15 ii

16
Ii

II

17
II

18
I!
1I

19
",."..
.."

20
¡¡

21
¡i

ii
.1

22 Ii

23 ~

24 li

Ii

25 H
II

I:

26 I!

H

U

27 ¡¡

I!

28 H
ii
ii

29 i!

30 Ii

31 i!

Ii

¡i
i..1

"

~

~
i~~..
..
..

i.
~!
'i

..
annually pt o~ 'Defore th d ~ 1~ ~ e en o~ the ease year for
which it is payable.

For t.he purpose of securi!1g t¡1e payment of t;1e

rent hereinabove provided, Lessee does hereby assign,

transfer and set OVer to Lessor all of the receipts and

revenues of the said Colise1)ln or stac'1um and leased

premises to the extent, and only to the extent, neces-

sary to pay to Lessor the rent as and at the time here-

inabove provided, with the exception, however, that said

receipts and revenues shall be n.rst applied to satisfy

payment of the ædinary and direct expenses, other than

rent, incurred in the operation and maintenance of the

Colisei-1J or stadhmi. Lessee further undertakes and agrees

that durJ.ng the term of the leas2, it will not pledGe,

assign, transfer or set o'/er unto any other entity any

right, title or interest in or to sa:id revenues which

will or in any viay defeat or impair the right of Lessor

to recel ve\ or of Lessee to make payment or said rent from

such revenues.

ARTICLE 6

PL:'DGE, ASSIGi\IT-1ENT Aim SUBLETTING

Lessee shall not assign this lease or any of

its rights hereunder or sublet the leased premises or

any part thereof wi thout written consent or approval of

Lessor; prov~dedJ however, that any lease, license, con-

tract or agi~eement of Lessee which permits or allows tbe

premises or any part thereof to be used for any of the

purposes set out in Article 2 hereof and not in viola-

tion or contravention of the restrictions of that ArticJ.~

shall not be deemed such a subletting as to requir8 the

consent or approval of Lessor.

5.



i.
i¡

..
ARTICLE 7

BREACH OR DEFAULT OF LESSEE

1i1 the event that Lessee shall fail to perform

or abide by any of the terms or conditions of this lease,

such failure shall constitute a breach of this lease, and

in the event that such breach shall continue and not have

been cured or corrected after two (2) years 1 written notice

by Lessor to Lessee specifying such breach, Lessor, at its

option, may terminate this lease, and thereupon Lessee will

qui t and surrender the leased premises, including the iff-
provements thereon and equipment thereof, to Lessor in

good condition and repair, damage by fire, act of God and

the elements excepted, and Lessee shall have no right,

ti tle or interest in or to any of such property and no

claim against the Lessor for the cost or expense thereof.

ARTICLE 8

EXTENSION OF TE~1

At any time during the forty-eighth (48th) year

of this lease, Lessee may give written notice to Lessor

that Lessee elects to extend the term of this lease for

such an additional period as may be lawful, if any, pro-

vided that the total period of such extension shall not

exceed forty-nine (49) years. Lessor shall grant such

extension upon the same terms and conditions provided in

this lease except as to the r~nt to be paid by Lessee.

In the event of such extension the rent to be paid for

and during such extension shall be the amount or at the

rate agreeò upon by Lessor and Lessee, and in the event

that Lessor and Lessee shall be unable or fail to a3ree

upon the amount or rate thereof, then the rent for the

term of such extension shall be fixed at such amount or

6.



, ~~

..

..

1 II
Ii

2 Ii
I!

:; ji

4 ::

5

6

7

8

9

10 !i
H

11 I!

12 ¡I

~: !I
J!

15 Ii

~~ II

1811

19 ¡¡
.,

20 il

21 !¡

H

:: !I

:: ii
¡¡

27 ¡¡
¡¡

28 ¡¡
I:
¡¡

29 !l
,1

"'0 ~

~l i

u

~

I

I;

i¡

i.a14
,

amounts and at the rate which shall be determined in

accordance with the following procedure:

The assessed valuation of all the land wi thin

the County of Los Angeles, as of January i, 1956, shall

be determined by reference to the published report of the

County Assessor in effect on that date. The assessed val-

uation of all the land within the County of Los Angeles

as of the forty-seventh (47th) year of this lease shall

be determined by reference to the then officially pub-

lished figure. Account shall be taken of any change in

the method used in arriving at these two figures on

their respective dates. From these two figures the per-

centage of increase or decrease in said assessed valua-

tion during the intervening ~eriod shall be determined.

The annual rental for the tei~ of such e",tension shall be

determined by applying said percentage increase or de-

crease in assessed valuation to the annual amount of rent

payable to Lessor at the expiration of the original fifty

(50) year term of the herein lease. The formula to bç

thus applied will be as follows:

Annual rental rate at
expira tiOD of original term =
Annual rental rate
during extended term

Assessed value
in year 1956
Assessed value
in year 2003

It is expressly agreed, however, that LeSSor shall not be

obligated by such determination to accept a rental during

the said ext2nc;ed term which is less than the rental pro..

vided for herein to be paid during the last year of the

original term of this l2ase.

ARrn CtE 9

SURRENDER UPON EXPIRATION

Upon the expiration of the term of this lease,

7.



,.

ii
¡¡

II
H
Ii
Ii

1 l!

2

I

:5

4

5

I
6

'7

~

8

9 !î

¡¡

10 i!

¡¡

11 Jl

n
~

12 :1

Ii

H

13 ii

h

14 ¡¡

Ii

15 H

ii

16 Ii
II

17
Ii

18 I!
it

19

20

21

22

23
:i

24 fi
ii

¡¡

25

!
26

!1

2'7 H
¡¡

28 H
~:

29 ¡i

¡¡
I:

30
"
""

..

31 ¡¡"

j¡

n
H
l.

Ë

fi".
H
~

~~ ..
unless it shall be renewed or extended as hereinarter pro-

vided, Lessee will quit and surrender to Lessor the pos-

session of the leased premises, including the improvements

thereon and the equipment thereof, in good condition and

repair, dainage by fire, act of God and the elements ex-

cepted, and Lessee shall have no right, title or interest

in or to any of such property and no claim against the

Lessor for the cost or expense thereof.

The Commission covenants that it will authorize

the execution and delivery of such instruments and talee
such further action as may be reasonable and as may be

required to perfect title to said premises and improvements

in the Lessor upon the termination of this lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: said parties have caused

these presents to be executed and attested by their proper

officers thereunto duly authorized, and their official

seals to be hereto affixed, as of tlie day ai.d ~i~r JirS't F d
P~EC ;0 ~:55 °Le£r~i tn

ROGER ARNEBERGY, Ãllr

LOS ANGELES MEMORIAL By Alfred ls~âfê
COLISEUM COr~ISSION Deputy

By John B. T. CAmpbell (sgd)
President

above wri ttèn.

ATTEST: (SEAL)
By W.R.NicholAs (sgd)
Secretar;)") Los Angeles
'.1emorial Coliseum
Commission

ATTEST: SIXTH DISTRICT AGRICULTUAL
ASSOCIATION

Bv Joseph J. Micciche (sgd)
S~cretary: Sixth District
Agricultural Association

By J. How? rd Edgerton (sgd)
President

APPROVED:

DEP ARTMENT OF FINANCE OF
TIIE STt,TE 017 CAIJIFORNIA

The wi thin instrument approved by
ordin::nce by the Council of the Ci tof Los Angeles ~t 1 ts meeting of
NOVEMBER 21 19 5 5 .

WALTER C. PETERSON,City Clerk
By A.M. Morris (sgd)

Deputy

By John M .Peirce (sgd)
Director of Finance

APPROVED AS TO FORM
By W:: 1 ter S. Rountree (sgd)
Assistant Attorney GenerAl

có.



:- ~ f

.."

7

8 i¡

9 i:
¡i

10 ii
if
II

11 !1
Ii

12 ¡¡
:i
ii

13 ¡¡

11

14 Ii
Hi 5 I;- ¡¡

ii

~: II
1S II

I:

19 ¡¡

20 ;¡

21 ~

22 ¡I

23 g
ìi

24 ¡¡
Ii

251¡
¡¡

26 ii
ii

27 l!
Ii

28 II

29 11

¡¡

30 !i
Ii

31 Ü
I:

H

fi

~

I'

§

~

~.'...,."..'..
' I;

.'1
.~._.~ .

...

1 EXHIBIT A

;LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE COLISEUM SITE2

3

4

5

6

That portion of Southern District Agricultural Park and
Adjoining Lots in the Oi ty of Los Angeles J County of Los
Angeles, State of California, as shown on map recorded
in Book 4, Page 352 of Miscellaneous Records in the office
of the County Recorder of said County, described as follows:

Beginning at a point in the westerly line of Figueroa
Street. 100 feet wide. distant along said westerly line
North 00 07' 55" VJest 701.36 feet from the northerly line
of Tract No. 4719 as shown on map recorded in Book 52, Page
L~8 of Maps in sald office; thence South 89° 53' 05" West

726.14 feet; thence South 560 11' 25" Wclst 113.08 feet to
the northwesterly edge of the northwesterly curb of the
paved roadvJaY Imown as South Coliseum Drive, being the
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; thence North 00 05' 05" vJest 375
feet to the southwesterly edge of the southwesterly curb
of the paved roadway known as North Coliseum Drive; thence
northwesterly along said southwesterly edge of curb and
westerly along the southerly edge of said curb to a point
in said southerly edge distant ì'Jorth 89° 59' 00" East
177.26 feet from the center line of Menlo Avenue, 60 feet
wide; thence South 0° 01' 00" East 19.64 feet; thence
South 320 09' 00" East 72.88 feet; thence South 70 31' 30"
East 57.73 feet; thence South 170 12' 00" West 55.76 feet;
thence South 36° 09' 20" West 97.50 feet; thence South 320
55' 20" West 59.85 feet; thence South l7° 45' 55" West
89.51 feet; thence South 30 50' 10" West '76.97 feet; thence
South 30 07' 00" East 54.99 feet; thence South 90 37' 50"
East 25.82 teet to a line at right angles to said center
line of Menlo A,.'enue dravm from a point distant along said
center line North 00 02' 00" East 140.85 feet from the
center line of Leighton Avenue as shown in Field Book 2505.
Page 47 of the City Engineer of the City of Los Angeles;
thence at right angles to said center line of Menlo Avenue
North 89° 50' 001' \'est 62.26 feet to the easterly line of
said Menlo Avenue; thence along said Menlo Avenue South
0° 02' 00" Í'est 467.41 feet; thence North 600 52' 45" East
ii6.22 feet; thence North 650 10' 55" East 35.21 feet;
thence North 730 25' 40" East 43.02 feet¿ thence North 830
32' 50" East 60.59 feet; thence North 88 42' 30" East
55.47 feet; thegce South 86° 36' 15" East 37.49 feet;
thence South 84 17' 40" East 52.11 feet; thence South 770
20' 30" East 37.Li6 feet; thence South 200 52' 30" East
60.08 feet; thence South 670 41' 35" East 85.52 feet;
thence South 890 50' 20" East 367.12 feet to the north-
westerly edge of the northwesterly curb of said South
Coliseum Drive; thence along said edse of curb northeaster-
ly to the true point of beginning.



20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

26

29

e

9

10

11

12

13

14

lS

16

17

16

19

2

3

4

5

6

7

i
AMENDME:NT TO
COLISEUM LEASE

.:t.,.~ -e
'2 d_

THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE, made this ..L .... d,eiy i')f

, 1971, by and between the Ca1iforn!~ai lVh;¡SEn:Lm of Science

and Industry (formerly known as the SIXTH DISTKI:T AGRICULTURAL

ASSOCIATION), an institution of the State of G6!Hforriici, herein-

I after referred to as Lessor, and the LOS .i\NGELE:S ì~I;IEMiJR+AL

II

COLISEUM COMMISSION, an entity organized Eind mc!.s:t i:o.g i¡iirsuant

to the proviSions of Title l, Division 7. Chapter 5 i~'f ¡ thij

Government Code. hereinafter referred to Eia Le!a¡:;ei;; l WITNE.$SETH:

WHERES, LesBor and Lessee have nlarE!tofl;)rl: etjt;ered

into a lease, designated "Colise'um Lease. '.If 1955" dai:eq

January 3, 1956. and the parties thereto deI3ii¡e tei i~raerjd the same

,

I as hereinafter set forth:J
ji NOW. THEREFORE, IT is AGREED:

1. The final paragraph of Article 2 (page 3~ l#nes

12-21), of said lease is hereby amended to read as foi~ow$;

"Lessee may grant conel3ssion pr:Lvl.legE;!s fen:

the vending and sale of ÌiaiJids and edibil~S,

programs, cushions and similar articles;, 01:' f¡:ii~

the renting of any said articles i ¡:rov:l.ded th,;¡ leto

Such concession shall be made or givi~n to ,ex:t:iand

over a period of more than t:hree (3) Yf;!Srs o:¡- bey:o~d

the expiration of the term of this laase i .3nd

provided further, that no concession privilege,

lease Dr license shall permit the vending ot sale

or dispensing vinous or spirituous aJ.uohol:liC Liquors

upon the said premises."

2. All other Articles i terms, iiii-id cimdttions ¡ of' said

Ii

i
,

I

30 lease shali remain the same.31 /
1.



a

g

10

11

12

13

14

is
16

17

18

19

20

21

22

:t
24

25

26

27

2S

29

30

31

IN WITNESS WHEREOF ~ SBlid partiel$ hS\i,tl 1::W.lSi~d this

Amendment to Lease to be executed Bnd Itteeted by thair proper

officers thereunto duly authorized, and their official I seals to
be hereto affixed as of the day and year first above W~itten.

1

2

3

4

5

G

ATTESTED;

7 ;..// /'../By ~A:/4'/~~
ecretary~ Los Ange es

Memorial COliseum

I Ey

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

ROGER ARN¡BJGH,./C' ty t

! fJ 'I )By .. .~i ¿
A'~nt City Atto~

,i EVELLE .J. YOù"GER. Attorney GeneraLIi By ~j Zåt- ~
liENR G. ULLERJ: CH

t Deputy Attorney GeneraL

.( .

LOS ANGELES l1EjI~:ORIAL ~
COli8EtJH COMil1ISSION

OI'"I,~ ,
B i 1/'_. I'" . I -'L , ¡

. --_...J::":"'-i~l.~
'c'rei 131, , en t

CALIFORNlA MUSEU!1 OJ&' SCIENCE
AND INDUSTRY (,f(l¡~meJ~lr known
as Sixth District
Agricultural A/3S:Clci.lt~on). . I . ., ,IB jïi /"~~/,:Y ff"',--'''Í~-\'~1~~ff~t

/"/.// ,./
.," .,/

APPROVED:

1f:E1...~.,r 0' ~'"
'~,. /!i,ì~r.' ill : AfBy !I.;if!ii:lidb~,1 '. ~

i' N. GILtwi~rÀ~t';mt:s, 'racit:or

-.--r-~_._u-i-:~;;1
¡ - ..tj.~ r" "t 1'!'."l"l\i,.,.,"~ ..~t,:~~::":~.._ -~-; ~.~, .',-:T.

D ..~",i'.., ,~: ".r '.;',~!'"'r- ~ i ¡-\f!C.,.J,'"'..i i '. """ I
,. --~, '.", \' ,'" I~) ,A \"' Fi ¡~ \1) ¡~. II I

;$'i ~'''~:)7',11

'-,BY 'I ,l ("_.-t
, .t, .t"..,l e~Jtl' eni,,,,,1 I

..--_....,_..._.l_ I

'::;:j¡~7J.i:(:.,



,
I

i AMEl'lDMENT TO
COLISEUM LEASE

2

3 THIS AMENDMENT TO LEASE, made this "l -'-I day of

4 'Jt"1i.I-£..,! ??4 by and between the Californi: Museum of Soience

5 and Industry (formerly known as the SIXTH DISTRICT AGRICULTURAL

6 ASSOCIATION), an institution of the State of ~iifornia, herein-

7 after referred to as Lessor, and the LOS ANGELES MEMORIAL

8 COLISEUM COMMSSION, an entity organized and. existing pursuant

. 9 to the provisions of Title 1, Division 7, chapter 5 of the

10 Government Code, hereinafter referred to as Lessee, WITNESSETH~

11 WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have heretofore entered

12 into a lease, .designated "Coliseum Lease of 1955" dated

13 January 3, 1956, as amended June 17, 1971, 
and the parties

14 thereto desire to amend the same as hereinafter set forth:

16

15 NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS AGREED:

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24 I

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

1. The final paragraph of Article 2 (page 3, lines

12-21), as amended June 17, 1971, of said lease is hereby

amended to read as follows:

"Lessee may grant concession privileges for the

vending and sale of liquids and edibles, programs,

cushions and similar articles, or for the renting of

any said articles, provided that no such concession

shall be made or given to extend over a period of

more than fifteen (15) years or beyond the expiration

of the term of this lease."

2. Article 3 is amended to add:

"Lessee is hereby granted permission to make

such improvements in said stadium or Coliseum as

are deemed appropriate by the Corrission."

/
/

1.

..

6 ov



i 3. cle 6 is amended to add:

. . . , and Lessee may, without the approval of2 II

.3 Lessor, lease or license~ ~ny suites or boxes

4 installe.d in the Coliseum as part of any improve-

5 ment program. II

6 4. All other articles, terms, and co~ditions of said

7 lease shall remain the aame.

8 IN. WITNESS WHEREOF, said parties have caused this

9 Amendment to Lease to be executed and attested by their proper
10 officers thereunto duly authorized, and their official seals to

11 be hereto affixed as of the day and year first above written.
12 ATTESTED:

16

13

14

15

20

. CALIFORNIA MUSEU OF SCIENCE
AND INDUSTRY (formerly known
as Sixth District Agricultura
As.spcia tion)

17

18

19
./

F!:f~,si ent

21

22

23 APPROVED AS TO FORM:

26

..JofI LARSON, County Counslál

By JoßrÐ;;,-;~
Special Assistant
County. Counsel

\'AI.U£ I
o0i:rt .;~, of .' DU"".. D~e..P".

A vencõn¡ ScrvictlPPROVED

24

25

27 ~
28 EVELLE J. YOUNGER, Attorney General

29 : By C)n .,..j', ,0 2.1.tli.A_A..J1-

30 R~G~¡ULLËRICH
De¡?uty Attorney General FORM 1'lICV ,"OG'"

3 i . D-.~("rt:- .nt of G-nr r~ ~ S-rvices

2.

..

"


